
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 

7 April 2004 
 
 

 
A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the SCOTTISH NATURAL 
HERITAGE'S OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 
14 APRIL 2004 at 10:00 AM. 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES OF MC MEETING HELD ON 11/25 FEBRUARY 2004(Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. MINUTES OF CPP MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2004(Pages 7 - 10) 
 
4. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 (a) Reflection on DRIVESafe Launch (All)  

 
 (b) Report on Impact of Poverty on Mental Health Seminar (Neil Wallace)  

 
 (c) Partnership Training (Andrew Campbell)  

 
5. PRESENTATION BY ALISTAIR MACGREGOR ON THE COUNCIL'S HOUSING 

STOCK TRANSFER 
 
6. UPDATE ON THE EDUCATION PPP/NPDO (JAMES MCLELLAN) 
 
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
 (a) Results of 7th Questionnaire to Citizens' Panel (Lolita Lavery) (Pages 11 - 64) 

 
 (b) Review of Consultant's Contract (Lolita Lavery)  

 
 (c) CPP Communications Plan (Lolita Lavery)  

 
8. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) Deprivation Study - Way Forward (Lolita Lavery)  

 
 (b) Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with New CPP Priorities  

 
 (c) Scottish Executive's "Changing to Deliver" Programme (Lolita Lavery) (Pages 

65 - 68) 
 

Public Document Pack



 (d) Scottish Rural Partnership Fund - Consultation Paper (Lolita Lavery) (Pages 
69 - 100) 

 
 (e) Best Value Audit (James McLellan)  

 
9. COMMUNITY REGENERATION IMPLEMENTATION GROUP 
 
E1 (a) Update on Implementation of Pilot Scheme (Lynn Smillie) (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
 (b) Update on Statement of Readiness (Tricia McCrossan)  

 
10. AOCB 
 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 16 JUNE 2004 
 
E1 – This report is confidential.  
 
  
 
  
 
 
  
 
 



1
AGENDA ITEM 2 

COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2004 

1. Welcome/Apologies 

Present  

Andrew Campbell (Chair), Scottish Natural Heritage 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council  
Patricia Keenan, Argyll and Bute Council (SIP Partnership) 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Dougie Dunlop, Argyll and Bute Council  
Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council 
Sue Nash, Argyll CVS 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police 
Josephine Stojack, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Douglas Trigg, Association of Community Councils 
Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Manager 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland  

Apologies 

Lynn Smillie, Argyll and Bute Council  

2.     Minutes of Previous Management Committee Meeting 

The minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting held on 10 December 2003.  

3. Matters Arising  

(a)  Update on Training for Partnerships  

Lolita Lavery advised that training for both Partnerships and Council staff was going ahead as scheduled and 
would commence at the end of March or early April.  The cost involved would be known once Lynn Smillie had 
made the necessary training arrangements with Professor Huxley of Strathclyde Business School.  

(b)  Update on Argyll and the Isles Local Economic Strategy

Alan Milstead updated the Committee on the progress of preparing the Local Economic Forum Strategy.  The 
finalised Strategy was being considered by the Council’s Strategic Policy Committee on 19 February 2004 and 
thereafter, if adopted, would be circulated to appropriate bodies. 

4.     Community Regeneration Implementation Group 

(a)   Appointment of New Chair for Implementation Group 

James McLellan stated that Lynn Smillie had taken over as Chair of this Group following the departure of 
Alasdair Bovaird.  It was generally felt that the Group had a limited time span but, if needed, could be 
resurrected at some point in the future. James added that although Lynn had returned to Corporate Services in 
her capacity of Area Corporate Services Manager, it was agreed that she would chair the last two or three 
meetings of the Group.  

(b) Notes of Previous Meeting 

The notes of the previous Community Regeneration Implementation Group meeting held on 19 January 2004 
were briefly discussed.   Lolita asked that it be noted that Argyll and Bute had been chosen as one of the 6 areas 
to pilot the Standards for Community Engagement.   

Agenda Item 2Page 1



2
(c)   CPP Transitional Structure Proposals 

James pointed out that the diagram of the CPP transitional structure reflected the proposals as previously 
agreed. It was noted that although membership of the groups had not been looked at in detail, it was agreed that 
Area Committees be added to the structure diagram proposals (via a dotted line) and that Community Councils 
also be included into the elements of the CPP structure. It was further noted that throughout the structure 
document the words “Local Plan” should be substituted for “Local Priorities” to avoid confusion with the Council’s 
Local Plan. 

Issues for Discussion 

Lolita sought clarification on the remit and representation of the various Committees and Groups associated with 
the CPP. 

Community Assembly – No change to the Membership and after discussion it was noted that there should be a 
mid year review (which would determine the frequency of meetings) whatever decision was taken on the length 
of the planning cycle (3 or 4 years). 

Community Planning Partnership – This should still be a core group with CPP Partners (at Chief 
Executive/Board member level) with the possibility of more integration by community representatives.  It was 
agreed that there was a need to define “community representatives” and that the involvement of appropriate 
community reps would take time to evolve.  It was, however, agreed that community representation should not 
only be confined to SIP members and that community reps represent Argyll and Bute wide issues to avoid 
parochialism. 

Management Committee – James advised that communities should be engaged at levels 1 & 2 and although 
there should 
[...]
ed to identify a budget and 
Lynda Syed, Communications Team Manager of Argyll and Bute Council, had shown great interest in the 
campaign and would assist in its promotion.  Lolita advised that £5,000 had been set aside for the ‘DRIVESafe’ 
initiative in the 2003/04 CPP budget (subject to approval) and that a further £3,000 was still available from an 
earlier grant approval by Strathclyde Police.  Carl added that no financial commitment had been made beyond 
year one from Partners.  Josephine Stojack said that organisations would need time to discuss funding before 
committing themselves to contributing to the campaign but agreed that it should be supported.  It was agreed to 
support the campaign and that the launch be organised in conjunction with the CPP meeting in March.   

Presentation by the Scottish Centre for Social Justice on Deprivation and Social Exclusion in Argyll and 
Bute

Following lunch, there was a presentation on ‘Deprivation and Social Exclusion in Argyll and Bute’ by the 
Scottish Centre for Research on Social Justice.  The Committee discussed the report submitted by the Scottish 
Centre and a question and answer session followed.  It was agreed that research finding be presented to CPP 
meeting on 5 March and that Lolita make the necessary arrangements.  James suggested that the Third Theme 
Group  be tasked with discussing the issues forthcoming from the report. James advised that he would also be 
taking the report to the Strategic Management Team to get a view on what impact the report would have on the 
Council.

It was agreed that the Management Committee would reconvene on Wednesday 25th February 2004 at 9:30 in 
Scottish Natural Heritage’s offices to discuss the remaining agenda items.   

NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2004  
(Continuation of the Management Committee meeting held on 11 February 2004) 

1. Welcome/Apologies 

Present 

Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
James McLellan, Argyll & Bute Council 
Dougie Dunlop, Argyll & Bute Council (Housing & Social Work) 
Lynn Smillie, Argyll & Bute Council (Partnerships Manager) 
John Mungall, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police 
Douglas Trigg, Association of Community Councils 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Manager 

Apologies 

Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council  
Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise  
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Sue Nash, Argyll CVS 
Patricia Keenan, SIP, Argyll and Bute Council 
Josephine Stojack, Argyll and Bute LHCC 

Page 3



4

Andrew  welcomed all to the meeting and advised that David Dowie had asked for clarification to be given on 
Item 4(f) ‘Implementation of Pilot Scheme’ from the previous Management Committee meeting.  Concern was 
raised as to whether the Partnership would still be involved in the pilot scheme if the proposals were referred to 
the Area Committee.  The answer to that was “yes”.  James added that the Area Committee Chair should be 
involved in the process and that the focus needed to be on identified groups with representation from them 
reflecting the area priorities.  It was agreed that the Pilot Scheme would have to go through various processes, 
with Partnership involvement, to enable the proposals to be finalised.  It was agreed to amend the minute to read 
‘the Pilot Scheme proposals be referred to the Bute & Cowal Area Chair’. 

It was also agreed that cognisance needs to be taken of the outcomes of the Deprivation Study and how we will 
be addressing deprivation globally across Argyll and Butte.  It was agreed that the themes identified in the 
Deprivation Study should be addressed as part of the CPP priorities and that community representation should 
come from these interest groups to keep the Partnership focussed. 

5. Community Planning Partnership Funding 

(a)  Draft 2004/05 CPP Budget and Interim Spend Report

Lolita mentioned that the proposed budget had a shortfall of £13,000 and it would have to be decided whether 
cuts should be made to the budget or whether Partners should be asked to increase their contributions. 

Lolita mentioned that £5,000 had been allocated towards the Road Safety Charter and £10,000 towards the CPP 
website as new templates had to be developed to make it compatible with the Council’s website.  This would 
ensure that updates could be made easily and timeously.   

After some discussion, it was agreed that the amounts allocated for the Progress Report and Communications 
Plan be reviewed once more clarity was obtained regarding the content of the Communications Plan and that 
Lolita prepare an additional table illustrating a 3% inflationary increase in Partners’ current contributions.  It was 
also agreed that future budgets should be drafted to reflect essential Partnership running costs and project costs 
separately. 

(b)  Funding for Scottish Executive for Developing Community Planning 

Lolita mentioned that £15,000 had been received from the Scottish Executive for capacity building initiatives.  
After some discussion on the detail of the fund it was agreed that the money should be allocated towards the 
Communications Plan and Capacity Building initiatives (training).  

6. Community Engagement 

(a)  Citizens’ Panel Questionnaires 

Lolita mentioned that the 7th Questionnaire had recently been issued.  It was suggested that better use be made 
of the responses to questionnaires with some sort of quality measure being built in and that a change of 
consultant may be beneficial.  It was agreed that the results of the 7th Questionnaire should be analysed by the 
Management Committee prior to the results being presented at the next full Partnership meeting in July.  This 
will enable meaningful discussions to take place on any issues raised. 
 
(b)   Review of Consultant’s Contract 

Lolita advised that the current consultant’s contract had come to an end.  It was agreed that a working group 
comprising Andrew Campbell, Douglas Trigg, Raymond Park, John Mungall/Josephine Stojak and Lolita Lavery 
be set up to draw up a brief for an interview panel for the process of appointing a new consultant.   

(c) Draft CPP Communications Plan 

Lolita mentioned that she had recently met with Lynda Syed to explore ways in which the Council could assist in 
drafting the Communications Plan.  It was agreed that a small operational group comprising the Communications 
Managers of 7 Partner organisations be set up to draft the plan which would then be referred to the Management 
Committee and Community Planning Partnership for approval.    

Page 4



5
7. Community Planning Issues 

(a)  Draft CPP Agenda 

The draft agenda was discussed and agreed subject to minor amendments. 

(b)  Issuing of CPP Agendas 

Lolita outlined various methods of issuing CPP and Management Committee agendas in order to save on costs.  
According to the proposed system, agendas would be posted on the Council’s website for public viewing with 
confidential papers being excluded from the public domain.  It was agreed to trial the electronic system for 
issuing agendas at the next CPP meeting but that paper copies also be issued until Partners were familiar with 
the new system.  

(c)  Community Planning in the SPTA Areas: Framework for Engagement 

James asked that Lolita draft a response to Strathclyde Passenger Transport Authority along the lines of the 
comments received from Dave Duthie. 

(d) Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with New CPP Priorities 

It was agreed that this item had been sufficiently discussed under agenda item 4(d). 

(f)  Dialogue Youth/Young Scot Annual Report and Action Plan 

Lolita mentioned that the annual report and action plan had already been discussed at each of the Theme 
Groups meetings.  Attention was, however, drawn to the various youth networks that existed and Partners were 
encouraged to make use of this resource to engage with young paople. 

(g) Impact of Poverty on Mental Health Seminar 

This item was noted.  Neil Wallace advised that he would be attending the seminar and would report back to the 
next meeting. 

8. AOCB 

Highlands and Islands Case Document for European Funding Post 2006
A note from Jane Fowler, European Manager of Argyll and Bute Council, with a copy of the Case 
Documentation, was issued for information. 

Historic Environment and Community Planning
A report from the Heritage Futures team at Glasgow Caledonian University was issued for information.  

Housing Stock Transfer Proposal  
This item was noted.  Lolita mentioned that it was listed as one of the actions of the 3rd Theme Group.  

Crofters Commission
Lolita advised that the Crofters Commission were keen to become a Community Planning Partner.  Discussion 
had not been reached with regard to financial contribution but Committee were happy for the Crofters 
Commission to join.  It was noted that Lolita had been invited to a future meeting of the Agricultural Forum to 
make a presentation on the Community Planning Partnership.   

Evaluating Community Planning in West Dunbartonshire
Lolita mentioned that she had attended a meeting on the evaluation of West Dunbartonshire’s community 
planning process and briefly outlined the findings of the report.  It was agreed lessons could be learned from this. 

9. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting will be held at 10:00 on Wednesday 14 April 2004 in SNH’s offices in Kilmory Industrial Estate, 
Lochgilphead. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP held in 

the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 5 MARCH 2004  

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair) Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Robin Banks Bill Dalrymple, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council National Park 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Partnership Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Jon Pickering, Scottish Centre for Social Justice Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jenny Spratt, Scottish Centre for Social Justice Dougie Dunlop, Argyll and Bute Council 
Joan Inglis, Tourist Board Jacqui MacLeod, Crofters Commission 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police Hilda McGonagall, Argyll and the Islands 
Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police Enterprise 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
Douglas Trigg, Association of Argyll and Bute 
Community Councils 

David Hutchison, Strathclyde Fire Brigade 
Alison Debling, Argyll and Bute Council 

John Mungall, NHS Argyll and Clyde Sandra McGlynn, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Fife Jackson, West Loch Fyne Community 
Council 

Ian Love, Argyll and Bute Council 
Shane Rankin, Crofters Commission 

Joe Hughes, Luing Community Council       Erik Jesperson, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Jim Clinton, Bute Community Links Nick Purdy, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Lynn Smillie, Argyll and Bute Council  
  
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Allan Macaskill welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Shane  Rankin 

and Jacqui MacLeod of the Crofters Commission and Bill Dalrymple of the National Park who 
were attending for the first time. 
 
Apologies were accepted from the following people:- 
 
Bob McIntosh, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Frances Webster, Careers Scotland 
Jim McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Moir Nelson, SEPA 
Alan Cumming, Ministry of Defence 
Jack Martin, Jobcentre Plus 
James Fraser, Tourist Board 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Sue Nash, Argyll CVS 
Alan MacDougall, Fyne Homes 
Patricia Keenan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Anne Clark, Islay and Jura CVS 
Chris Thomas, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire 
Mitch Roger, Strathclyde Police 
Karen Murray, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Alasdair Oatts, Argyll and Bute Care & Repair 

Agenda Item 3Page 7



 
2. PRESENTATION BY IAN LOVE ON THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL PLAN 
 
 The Head of Statutory Plans gave a presentation on the newly prepared consultative draft of the 

Argyll and Bute Local Plan which replaces the 8 adopted local plans covering most of Argyll 
and Bute.  The Chair advised that the consultation period would end on 12 March 2004 and that 
a finalised plan would be prepared during 2004 (subject to any further consultation process that 
may be required to comply with the statutory provisions for the adoption of the Local Plan). 
 

3. PRESENTATION BY ERIK JESPERSEN ON THE NEW GENERAL MEDICAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT 

 
 Erik Jespersen gave a presentation on the new GP contract implications for Argyll and Bute 

which included addressing recruitment problems in General Practice, rewarding Quality Practice 
and better Chronic Disease Management.  Erik advised that the contract had to go through a 
public consultation exercise and was seeking the support of Local Politicians and MSPs.  James 
McLellan asked that Erik provide an update at a future meeting of the Community Planning 
Partnership on the progression of the proposals. 
 

4. PRESENTATION BY THE SCOTTISH CENTRE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE ON 
DEPRIVATION AND SOCIAL EXCLUSION IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

 
 There was a presentation on “Deprivation and Social Exclusion in Argyll and Bute” by the 

Scottish Centre for Research on Social Justice.  The Partnership discussed the report submitted 
by the Scottish Centre and a question and answer session followed.  It was agreed that in terms 
of taking this work forward, the 3rd Theme Group would be tasked with discussing  the issues 
contained in the report and submitting proposals to the Partnership. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2003 
 
 The Minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting held on 14 November 2004. 

 
6. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Andrew Campbell thanked the Chair for the support of the Partnership in securing money for the 

NADAIR Project from the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 

7. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMEND
[...]
ionary increase being applied equally to  the 
contributions of all current contributing Partners.  James McLellan advised that the 
Management Committee should look into splitting the budget for 2004/05 into a central 
fund and one for specific projects.  Lolita Lavery highlighted that the Scottish Executive 
were expecting all Community Planning Partnerships to be involved in discussions as to 
how they would be spending the resources which had been allocated to them.  Lolita 
advised that the Partnership would be using the funds for the Communications Plan and for 
capacity building (training) initiatives identified through Bute and Cowal pilot which was 
agreed. 
 
 

8. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) LAUNCH OF 'DRIVESAFE' CAMPAIGN (CARL OLIVARIUS) 

 
  Carl Olivarius updated the meeting on the ‘DRIVESafe’ campaign and advised that it 

would be officially launched on 13 April 2004 and asked the Partnership to support the 
campaign.  It was agreed to approve the recommendations contained within the report with 
the addition of the NHS Communications Team at 4.10.  
 
 

 (b) UPDATE ON NEW CPP PRIORITIES (THEME GROUP LEADERS) 
 

  The Theme Group Leaders spoke to their reports on the new Community Planning 
Partnership priorities and on how the groups proposed to take these forward.  The 
Partnership noted the Actions contained within the reports and that the Joint Health 
Improvement Plan was being revised to reflect these Actions. 
 
 

 (c) CITIZENS' PANEL (LOLITA LAVERY) 
 

  Lolita Lavery advised that the 7th Citizens’ Panel questionnaire which revisited the 1st 
questionnaire  had been issued at the end of February and that the results would be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Community Planning Partnership.  It was noted that 

Page 9



the results should be available to partners in advance of the meeting and so should allow a 
discussion of the results and the implications. Lolita also mentioned that the current 
Consultant’s contract had come

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH NATURAL 
HERITAGE'S OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2004  
 

Present: Andrew Campbell (chair) 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Patricia McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council (SIP Partnership) 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Alasdair MacGregor, Argyll and Bute Council 
Sue Nash, Argyll CVS 
Harry Millar, Strathclyde Police 
Douglas Trigg, Association of Community Councils 
John Mungall, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Manager 
 

Apologies: Lynn Smillie, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police 
 Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
 Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
 
1. MINUTES OF MC MEETING HELD ON 11/25 FEBRUARY 2004 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February and reconvened on 25 February were 

accepted as an accurate record subject to the following amendment: 
 
It was noted that John Mungall of NHS Argyll and Clyde was present at the meeting on 
11 February 2004. 
 
Lolita advised that the Community Planning Management Committee papers were now 
published on the Council’s website and that paper copies would not be issued for future 
meetings unless specifically requested. 
 

2. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 (a) REFLECTION ON DRIVESAFE LAUNCH (ALL) 

 
  Everyone that attended the DRIVESafe Launch on 13 April agreed that it was an 

excellent event, which was very well run and the meeting thanked Carl and Lolita 
for all their hard work in the organisation of this. It was noted that there had been a 
very good turn out of representatives from the private sector with a lot of people 
travelling a long way to show their support. 
 
 

 (b) REPORT ON IMPACT OF POVERTY ON MENTAL HEALTH SEMINAR (NEIL 
WALLACE) 

 
  In Neil Wallace’s absence Andrew Campbell gave a report on the Impact of 

Poverty on Mental Health Seminar. He advised that the Seminar was excellent 
with presentations and discussion groups, which he found valuable. Tricia 
McCrossan who had organised the event advised that the Scottish Executive and 



SIP funded the seminar with involvement from the Health Trust and the Health 
Improvement Officer. 
 
It was noted that the issues at the Seminar would be discussed by the Health and 
Well-being Theme Group with recommendations on actions coming back to the 
Management Committee. It was agreed that Ailsa Clark from the Employability 
Team should be invited to attend the Theme Group meeting. 
 
 

 (c) PARTNERSHIP TRAINING (ANDREW CAMPBELL) 
 

  Andrew gave feedback on the Partnerships Training Course and thanked the 
Council for enabling him to attend. The training was run by Chris Huxham from the 
Strathclyde Business School and looked at the value and difficulties of Partnership 
working. Through her involvement in the Community Planning Task Force, Chris 
was able to give valuable insight into partnership working and various issues 
pertaining to Community Planning. Andrew advised that 2 key phrases were 
constantly used, namely “Collaborative Inertia” and “Collaborative Advantage” and 
that Chris had stressed that you should not work in partnership if you do not need 
to or else “Collaborative inertia” will set in. 
 
Following the training event Andrew surmised that Argyll and Bute Community 
Planning Partnership were doing well. 
 
 

3. PRESENTATION BY ALASTAIR MACGREGOR ON THE COUNCIL'S HOUSING 
STOCK TRANSFER 

 
 Alastair MacGregor who had been seconded from his job as Chief Executive of Queen’s 

Cross Housing Association in Glasgow to the post of RSL Manager to guide the Council 
through its Housing Stock Transfer process over the next 18 months gave a very 
informative presentation on this process. 
 
He highlighted the 8 key objectives for the first 6 months, progress to date as well as 
the investment opportunities for Partners from the stock transfer process. It was noted 
that if the transfer went ahead following the ballot of tenants in March 2005, transfer of 
stock to the new Housing Association would take place in October 2005. 
 
After a question and answer session the Committee thanked Alastair for his 
presentation and agreed to give their support. It was also agreed that if any Partnership 
wished to discuss any aspect of this further they could contact Alastair directly on 01546 
604412. It was noted that Alastair would be happy to give the Committee further 
updates as and when required. 
 

4. UPDATE ON THE EDUCATION PPP/NPDO (JAMES MCLELLAN) 
 
 James McLellan gave a brief update on the Education NPDO Project. It was noted the 

Precept had been accepted as the provisional preferred bidder with the plan to build 17 
campuses with an investment amount of £80 million. James advised that Bob MacKay, 
the former Director of Education for Perth Council, was leading on the consultation 
process after which a final decision on the Project would be taken at the Council 
meeting in July moving to financial closure in October. 
 



5. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
 (a) RESULTS OF 7TH QUESTIONNAIRE TO CITIZENS' PANEL (LOLITA 

LAVERY) 
 

  The Committee discussed the report on the results on the 7th Questionnaire to the 
Citizens’ Panel which had been prepared by Lowland Market Research along with 
a table drafted by Lolita Lavery, which compared these results with those from the 
1st Questionnaire issued 3 years ago. 
 
Lolita advised that Jeremy Quinn from Lowland Market Research would be 
attending the next meeting of the Management Committee to give a presentation 
on the Questionnaire findings after which date the results would be published on 
the website. It was agreed that in the interim each Partner should take the results 
back to their own organisation’s Management Team for discussion and that the 
Communications Group should also be given the opportunity of looking at the 
results. 
 
 

 (b) REVIEW OF CONSULTANT'S CONTRACT (LOLITA LAVERY) 
 

  Lolita mentioned that the Working Group to draft a new brief for a Consultant to 
administer the Citizen’s Panel would be meeting on 23 April 2004. 
 
 

 (c) CPP COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (LOLITA LAVERY) 
 

  Lolita advised that the Communications Group would be meeting shortly and that a 
draft Communications Plan would be submitted to the next Management 
Committee meeting. 
 
 

6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) DEPRIVATION STUDY - WAY FORWARD (LOLITA LAVERY) 

 
  It was noted that the Deprivation Study would be discussed at the next meeting of 

Theme Group 3 where key issues/actions would be identified to be taken forward 
by the Partnership. 
 
After discussion it was agreed that the Deprivation Study could now be made 
available on the Council and CPP websites and Lolita advised that she would e-
mail all Partners informing them of this. It was furthermore agreed that the Scottish 
Centre for Social Justice could publish the report on their website, but that the 
Management Committee be consulted prior to them publishing any additional 
reports/further analysis on the findings. 
 
 

 (b) UPDATE BY THEME GROUP LEADERS ON PROGRESS WITH NEW CPP 
PRIORITIES 

 
  Theme Group 1 

 
John Mungall reported that although the Group’s actions were progressing well, 



some of the actions would be revisited to firm up on the action plan. He also 
confirmed that the Group would address issues forthcoming from the Mental 
Health Seminar. It was noted that their next meeting on 19 April would be John’s 
last as he was moving to a new position within the Health Board. John advised that 
his successor would be Gavin Brown, Head of Planning for Lomond and Argyll and 
he would be attending the meeting on 19 April. It was noted that John would 
introduce Gavin at the next meeting of the Management Committee. 
 
Theme Group 2 
 
Alan Milstead reported that he was having difficulty convening a meeting of this 
Group and that the majority of members were not replying to his e-mails. He 
advised that he thought the actions needed to be revised as well as the 
relationship between Theme Group 2 and the Local Economic Fora. After 
discussion it was agreed that Brian Barker, Alan and Lolita should meet to discuss 
this further. 
 
Theme Group 3 
 
Donald MacVicar who had taken over as Lead Officer from Dougie Dunlop advised 
that he had met with Lolita and Dougie and it had been agreed that the priorities 
for the Group and the Group membership needed to be reviewed. Donald 
confirmed that the Group would be looking at the issues contained in the 
Deprivation Study and that new criteria for the Group would be determined as his 
aim was to streamline and simplify the Group and examine the way it was 
operating. 
 
 

 (c) SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE'S "CHANGING TO DELIVER" PROGRAMME (LOLITA 
LAVERY) 

 
  The Committee noted a letter from the Scottish Executive advising of an initiative 

that was being set up to develop direct contacts between members of the 
Executive’s Management Group and groups of Community Planning Partnerships 
which will support the Executive in improving their understanding of and interaction 
with stakeholders as part of their “Changing to Deliver” programme.  
 
It was further noted that Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership had 
been grouped with the Community Planning Partnerships for Highland, Western 
Isles, Orkney and Shetland. A brief discussion ensued as to whether Argyll and 
Bute should rather be grouped with the Inverclyde, Renfrewshire and 
Dunbartonshire Community Planning Partnerships. It was agreed that Argyll and 
Bute would remain in the current grouping and monitor whether this grouping was 
relevant to the Community Planning issues facing Argyll and Bute as time 
progressed. 
 
 

 (d) SCOTTISH RURAL PARTNERSHIP FUND - CONSULTATION PAPER (LOLITA 
LAVERY) 

 
  It was noted that Arlene Cullum, the Council’s Corporate Funding Officer was 

collating comments on the consultation paper on the Scottish Rural Partnership 
Fund and that a draft would be circulated for final comments on 7 May. 
 



It was agreed to make this draft document available to Partners for comment and 
that each organisation would also submit their responses on the consultation 
paper to the Scottish Executive individually. 
 
 

 (e) BEST VALUE AUDIT (JAMES MCLELLAN) 
 

  James advised that each Council would be audited on their approach to Best 
Value over the next 3 years and he asked the Committee to note that part of this 
audit would look at the Council’s role in terms of Community Planning. 
 
It was noted that training on Best Value was being carried out for the Council’s 
Heads of Service on 7 May 2004 and this invitation was extended to any Partner 
who may find this training useful. Anyone wishing to take part in this training 
should contact Jennifer Swanson on 01546 604298 to advise of their attendance. 
 
 

7. COMMUNITY REGENERATION IMPLEMENTATION GROUP 
 
 (a) UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF PILOT SCHEME (LYNN SMILLIE) 

 
  The Committee noted a paper by the Bute and Cowal Area Chair and Strategic 

Director, which would be discussed at the next meeting of the Community 
Regeneration Implementation Group with feedback to the next Management 
Committee meeting. 
 
Sue Nash reported that £59,000 had been secured from Communities Scotland to 
fund the posts of 2 workers. 
 
 

 (b) UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF READINESS (TRICIA MCCROSSAN) 
 

  The Committee noted the contents of a report tabled by Tricia McCrossan which 
gave an update on the Statement of Readiness. 
 
 

8. AOCB 
 
 Alan Milstead advised that Bill Sylvester from HIE who had responsibility for Community 

Planning and its integration in the Highlands as well as Jobs Dispersal would like to 
attend the next meeting of the Management Committee to give a presentation on 
Highland 2007, the Festival of Highland Culture in Inverness. It was agreed to invite Bill 
to the next meeting. 
 
On the subject of Jobs Dispersal, James advised that copies of the Council’s 
submission to the Scottish Executive on the Relocation Policy was available fro any 
interested Partners and that if they wished a copy they should contact Fiona McCallum 
on 10546 604159. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 16 JUNE 2004 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Management Committee would be held on 16 

June 2004. 
 


